

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

APPRENTICE BARBERS

Chapter 305

AN ACT Relating to Inspection of Boilers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 59-A, additional. Chapter 25 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 59-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 59-A. Temporary inspection certificates. Whenever it shall appear to the commissioner that an emergency affecting public safety and welfare exists, the commissioner may authorize the chief inspector to issue a temporary inspection certificate for a period not exceeding 6 months after an inspection certificate shall have expired. A temporary inspection certificate may be issued without an internal inspection being made; provided, if the boiler is insured, the temporary inspection certificate shall not be issued until recommended in writing by the authorized inspector of the company insuring the boiler and by the chief inspector, or one of his deputies; or, if the boiler is not insured, the temporary inspection certificate shall be recommended in writing by at least 2 authorized state inspectors. The provisions as to posting of the inspection certificate shall apply to the temporary inspection certificate.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 306

AN ACT Relating to Apprentice Barbers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 210, amended. The last paragraph of section 210 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 211, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 211 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'III. Who has satisfactorily completed a course of instruction, of 1,000 hours in not less than 6 months, in a school of barbering approved by said board and a total experience as an apprentice of a period of at least

LICENSING OF ELECTRICIANS

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

СНАР. 307

6 months under a licensed barber, or in lieu thereof has had a total experience in the practice of barbering or as an apprentice of 2,500 hours distributed over a period of at least 18 months.'

Sec. 3. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall become effective January 1, 1954.

Effective January 1, 1954

Chapter 307

AN ACT Relating to Licensing of Electricians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 73-B, additional. The revised statutes are hereby amended by adding thereto a new chapter to be numbered 73-B, to read as follows:

'CHAPTER 73-B

LICENSING OF ELECTRICIANS.

Sec. 1. Electricians. No electrical installations shall hereafter be made for compensation, except as hereinafter provided, unless made by an electrician or other person licensed by the electricians examining board hereinafter created.

Sec. 2. Definitions. The following words and phrases when used in sections 1 to 14, inclusive, shall be construed as follows:

I. "Electrical installations" shall mean the installation, repair, alteration and maintenance of electrical conductors, fittings, devices and fixtures for heating, lighting and power purposes. They shall not include the installation or repair of portable appliances and other portable electrical equipment, installation of which involves only the insertion of an attachment plug into a receptacle outlet.

II. An "electrician" shall mean any person, firm or corporation that, as a business, hires or employs a person or persons to make electrical installations, or without hiring any person does such work as a principal business or as auxiliary to a principal business for his or its own account, or